CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

ABSTRACT (THAI)

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

NOMENCLATURES AND SYMBOLS
STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY IN THAI
STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY IN ENGLISH

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION AND LITERATURE REVIEWS
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Literature review
1.2.1 The experimental research
1.2.2 The mathematical model and experiment research
1.3 Objective of this study
1.4 Significances
1.5 Scope of this study
1.5.1 Mathematical model
1.5.2 Experimental work
1.6 Benefit of this study

CHAPTER 2 PRINCIPLE AND THEORY
2.1 The Sun
2.1.1 The solar constant
2.1.2 Types of solar radiation

2.1.3 Direction of beam radiation

Page

S o Q o O

o

D W N R

21
21
22
22
22
23

24
24
24
24
25



CHAPTER 3

2.1.4 Angle for tracking surfaces
2.2 Solar energy collectors

2.2.1 Flat-plate collectors
2.2.2 Compound parabolic collectors
2.2.3 Evacuated tube collectors
2.3 Two-phase closed thermosyphon
2.4 Heat transfer
2.4.1 Free convection on the long horizontal
2.4.2 Flow across cylinder
2.4.3 Radiation heat transfer in two-surface enclosures
2.5 Performance of evacuated tube solar collectors
2.6 Finite difference
2.6.1 Difference equation
2.6.2 Explicit and Implicit Finite Difference Method
2.6.3 The Explicit Method of cylinder coordinates
2.7 Economic analysis
2.71 The payback period
2.7.2 Return on investment
2.7.3 Net present value
2.7.4 Internal rate of return
2.8 Related statistics
2.8.1 Coefficient of determination
2.8.2 Standard deviation

SINGLE EVACUATED TUBE THERMOSYPHON MODEL
3.1 Experimental setup
3.2 Mathematical model
3.2.1 Mathematical model assumptions
3.2.2 Thermal resistance method
3.2.3 Explicit Finite Difference Method
3.3 Results and discussion

3.3.1 Experimental results

25
27

27

28
29
30
33
33
35
37
37
39
42
45
49
50
50
50
51
51
51
51
53

54
54
57
57
59
66
80
80



3.3.2 Validation of mathematical models
3.4 Conclusions

CHAPTER 4 OPTIMIZATION OF SOLAR WATER HEATER SYSTEM
4.1 Control parameters and variable parameters
4.2 Thermal Economics Analysis
4.3 Results and discussion
4.3.1 Effect of the evaporator’s length
4.3.2 Effect of the condenser’s length
4.3.3 Effect of number of evacuated tube

4.5 Conclusions

CHAPTER 5 EXPERIMENTAL SETUP AND PROCEDURE
5.1 Experimental setup
5.1.1 Evacuated tube with thermosyphon
5.1.2 Manifold and Jacket
5.1.3 Water storage tank
5.1.4 Anemometer
5.2 Experimental procedure

5.3 Data analysis method

CHAPTER 6 VALIDATION OF SOLAR WATER HEATER SYSTEM AND
ECONOMICS ANALYSIS
6.1 Validation of evacuated tube solar water heater system
models
6.2 Economics Analysis
6.2.1 Simple Payback Period (SPP)
6.2.2 Net Present Value (NPV)
6.2.3 Internal Rate of Return (IRR)
6.3 Conclusions

83
88

90
91
92
92
93
94
96

97
97
97
99
100
100
101
103

104

104

126
127
128
128
128



CHAPTER 7 CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION 130

7.1 Conclusions 130
7.1.1 The single evacuated tube solar water heater 130
7.1.2 The optimization of solar water heater system 131
7.1.3 Validations of the mathematical models of evacuated 131

tube solar water system

7.1.4 Economics analysis 132

7.2 Suggestion for future work 132

7.2.1 The mathematical model 132

7.2.2 The experiment 133

REFERENCES 134
APPENDICES

Appendix A: Material properties of solar water heater 139

Appendix B: Experimental data of solar water heater system 140

Appendix C: Physical Properties 152

Appendix D: Electric water heater data sheet 154

Appendix E: Economics analysis 158

Appendix F: List of Publications 161

CURRICULUM VITAE 162



Table

11
1.2
2.1

2.2
5.1

6.1
6.2

LIST OF TABLES

Outlet temperatures and efficiency

Performance comparisons of solar collector systems

Constant parameters for free convection on a horizontal circular
cylinder

Constant parameters for cross flow cylinder

Position measurements of evacuated tube in the solar water heater
system

Conditions for economics analysis

Expenses of the evacuated tube solar water heater system and the
electric water heater

Specification of evacuated tube

Specification of copper tube

Thermo physical properties of R141b

Thermo physical properties of water

Technical data of electric water heater

Internal Rate of Return calculation

Page

8
14
34

36
102

127
127

139
139
152
153
156
159



Figures

11

1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17
1.18
1.19
1.20

1.21
1.22

LIST OF FIGURES

Experimental set up of the two-phase thermosyphons for Solar
Domestic Hot Water System

Schematic diagrams of the experimentally components and cross
sectional views of the flat-plate thermosyphon collector

Efficiency of the collector at different water flow rates

Experimental set-up of two-phase thermosyphon solar water heater
Cross-section of the absorber solar collector model

Different configurations of the collector

Performance with collector tube center distance

Water-in-glass evacuated tube system

Performance of 220 liter water-in-glass system and 300 liter flat-plate
system at 22° inclination in Sydney

Monthly solar fraction of different system in Sydney and Melbourne
Schematic of heat pipe with heat exchanger operation

Heat pipe solar collectors

Fluid flows in condenser

Optimum value of L¢/L

The model efficiency and the experimental efficiency

Evacuated tube solar water heater systems

Sectional views of the three-dimensional grid system

Development of flow field and temperature distribution top
Schematic of water-in-glass solar water heater

Velocity vector and temperature distribution on different longitudinal
sections for the inclination angle

The variation of the Nusselt number

The variation of the mass flow rate versus solid concentration for

different heat fluxes at y=35°

Page

© 00 ~N N o1 o

10

11
11
11
12
12
13
15
16
17
17
18

18
19



Figures Page

1.23 Temperature distribution of the conventional solar collector 20
1.24 Temperature profiles of different tilt angles 21
2.1 Sun-earth relationships 25
2.2 Some of the solar radiation entering the earth's 26
2.3 The Sky dome showing the sun angles for the solstices and equinox 26
2.4 Pictorial view of a flat plate collector 27
2.5 Schematic of parabolic trough collector 28
2.6 Schematic of evacuated glass tube collector 29
2.7 Evacuated tube collector system 30
2.8 Thermal resistance of the thermosyphon 31
2.9 Boundary layer and Nusselt number on a horizontal cylinder 35
2.10 Flow cross Flow cylinder 35
2.11 Radiation between two concentric cylinders 37
2.12 Thermal efficiency of solar collector 38
2.13 Comparisons solar collector efficiency 39
2.14 Discrete grid point 41
2.15 Finite difference expressions with their appropriate finite difference 43
2.16 Grid for the differencing 45
2.17 Iustration of time marching 46
2.18 Explicit finite difference modules 46
2.19 Implicit finite difference modules 47
3.1 The experimental setup of the evacuated tube collector with industrial 55

thermosyphon and R141b thermosyphon

3.2 Thermocouple chromel-alumel (K-Type) 55
3.3 Brainchild data logger model VR18 56
3.4 Schematic of the system and mounted measurement of single 56

evacuated tube solar water heater
35 Boundary conditions of temperatures 59

3.6 Thermal resistance of the evacuated tube with thermosyphon 60



Figures Page

3.7 Control volume of the manifold 62
3.8 Controlled volume of the storage tank 64
3.9 Computational step of thermal resistance method 66
3.10 The sample of the annual rings 67
3.11 Controlled volume of cross-section in the single evacuated tube 68
3.12 Cross-sectional views for describe the convection heat transfer of 72

outer collector fin to the air inside an evacuated tube

3.13 The energy balance and the cross-sectional views for the controlled 75
surface of the evacuated tube at thermosyphon region

3.14 Flow chart of Explicit Finite Difference Method for the single 79

evacuated tube solar water heater

3.15 Variation of solar intensity and ambient temperature 80
3.16 Variation of water temperature along with local time 81
3.17 Variation of water heat rate along with local time 81
3.18 Variation of thermal efficiency along with local time 82
3.19 Correlation between (Two_tank -Tam)/lc and thermal efficiency 83
3.20 Temperature variation of evacuated tube along with local time 84
3.21 Variation of thermosyphon temperatures 85
3.22 Temperature variation of hot water along the local time 86
3.23 Heat rate of water along with local time 86
3.24 Variation of thermal efficiency along with local time 87
3.25 Relationship of (Two tank -Tam)/lc and thermal efficiency 88
4.1 Maximum temperature of evaporator length from 1000 mm to 1700 92
mm
4.2 Maximum temperature of condenser length from 50 mm to 150 mm 93
4.3 Effect of number of tube on the net saving of solar water heater 95
system
51 Experimental setup of solar water heater 98
5.2 Schematic diagram of solar water heater 98
5.3 Evacuated tube with thermosyphon 99



Figures Page

54 Explanation for manifold and hollow-jacket 99
55 Dimensions of the water storage tank 99
5.6 Lutron anemometer 100
5.7 Schematic measurements of evacuated tube in the solar water heater 102
system
6.1 Weather data of Chiang Mai province, Thailand 105
6.2 Temperatures of the outer evacuated tube along with local time 106
6.3 Temperatures of the inner evacuated tube along with local time 107
6.4 Evacuated tube domains 108
6.5 Temperature distribution of evacuated tube for partly cloudy day 109
condition on August 18, 2016
6.6 Temperature distribution of evacuated tube for clear sky day 111
condition on October 14, 2016
6.7 Evaporator temperatures along with local time 112
6.8 Thermosyphon domain 113
6.9 Temperature distribution of evaporator section for partly cloudy day 114

condition on August 18, 2016

6.10 Temperature distribution of evaporator section for clear sky day 115
condition on October 14, 2016

6.11 Temperature of the condenser along with local time 116

6.12 Temperature distribution of condenser section for partly cloudy day 118
condition on August 18, 2016

6.13 Temperature distribution of condenser section for clear sky day 119
condition on October 14, 2016

6.14 Variation of water temperatures along with local time 120

6.15 Variation of the water heat rate along with local time 121

6.16 Water heat rate compared to the experiment and mathematical models 123

6.17 Variation of the thermal efficiency compared to the experiment and 124

mathematical models

6.18 Correlation of thermal efficiency and (Two_tank ~Tam)/lc 125



Figures Page

B-1 Experimental data on 18 August 2016 140
B-2 Experimental data on 22 August 2016 141
B-3 Experimental data on 30 August 2016 142
B-4 Experimental data on 31 August 2016 143
B-5 Experimental data on 3 September 2016 144
B-6 Experimental data on 4 September 2016 145
B-7 Experimental data on 10 October 2016 146
B-8 Experimental data on 11 October 2016 147
B-9 Experimental data on 14 October 2016 148
B-10 Experimental data on 18 October 2016 149
B-11 Experimental data on 19 October 2016 150
B-12 Experimental data on 20 October 2016 151
D-1 Electric water heater models 154
D-2 Electric consumption of water heater 155
D-3 Electric consumption at 1 kWh of water heater volume with 100 liters 156

for producing hot water at 65°C



NAMENCLATURES AND SYMBOLS

Namenclature

A
C
Cp
Cp

Gr

Subscripts

air
am
c
cond
evac
evap

fin

area
first cost

price of electric power
specific heat

diameter

interest rate

Grashof number

operating lifetime

Internal rate of return
thermal conductivity

length

mass

mass flow rate

Net present value

Nusselt number

heat transfer rate

discount rate

Rayleigh number

Reynolds number
Root-Mean-Square Deviation
Return on investment

resale value

sum of squares for error

sum of squares for the regression
total sum of the squares
standard deviation
temperature

time period

overall heat transfer coefficient
velocity

thermal resistance

air

ambient
collcetor
condenser
evacuated tube
evaporator

fin



Subscripts

Greek symbol

SN QS MR

glass tube

inner/inlet/x-direction

insulated
y-direction
z-direction
heat loss
outer/outlet
r-direction
storage
thermosyphon
tank

tank
total/overall
water

wind
z-direction

absorptance
emissivity
efficiency
0-direction
Stefan-Boltzmann
transmittance
merit number



1)

2)

v
A A

VDA NNUHINTIIN

aa s Yo o A s A o ¥y a ¢
aufinusildiuauenuusiaosnnadiamaaivouniesiniifounasoiaduuy
1 2 A 99Yo o o = a s
nomoes Inlgvlow e lddmiumsmuianazesnuuy Faws0InTIEHHANTZNY
1 14 o 1 Y Y [
vouuavoInomes Iu lewounaziruiuvesonnigyyinia Tagldnannisueanis
a ¢ ¢ 4 o
asﬂswmﬁiygﬁmmmm%’au (Thermoeconomics analysis) TuMIeBNUVVITLUUIATDIM
?y A o ' ¢ A A A a )
idounaseiaduuunomos Tu laweumingay odszansnmgegalumsldau
a a 4 = 1 = 1Y A o 3y
MIUIZTUNANTZNUIFUATHYANAAS (Economics analysis) 1J5eueunUATeiiou
Y g A v A 4 2 % Aa
wuy Wi dunielFlumsdadunissiursugmansuaz aanadon Fansdsydiuma

a 4 g’/ o a Jd g}/
mmsygmﬁmuu"lﬁ’mmsamiwwNaﬂizwmsamqumizﬂznmﬁunu AADULINU

4
(% 2

H { ] 4 o BDI
dmsumsanu Aawsoiuasyiaiitaulalumsauszvuniesinidou

a J 1 4 ,;‘
L!ﬁ\iE]TVI@]EJL!UUVI’E)WI’E)SI?”"BW@HH



1)

2)

STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

This dissertation is designed to propose the mathematical model of evacuated tube
solar water heater system with thermosyphon for calculating and designing.
Thus, the effects of dimensional thermosyphon and number of evacuated tube can
be analyzed by thermoeconomics analysis to design the suitable parameters for
efficient using.

Economics analysis of evacuated tube solar water heater system is brought to
compare to the electric water. Therefore, the analysis is including the impact of
the simple payback period, net present value, as well as internal rate of return use
in the evaluation. Also, this economics analysis can be used as the comprehensive
indicator to evaluate the investment cost of the evacuated tube solar water heater
system.



