# **CONTENTS**

		Page
ACKNOWLE	EDGEMENTS	c
ABSTRACT	(ENGLISH)	d
ABSTRACT	(THAI)	g
CONTENTS	ามยนต์	j
LIST OF TAI	BLES URES	n
LIST OF FIG	URES	O
NOMENCLA	ATURES AND SYMBOLS	t
STATEMEN	T OF ORIGINALITY IN THAI	V
STATEMEN'	T OF ORIGINALITY IN ENGLISH	w
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION AND LITERATURE REVIEWS	1
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Literature review	2
	1.2.1 The experimental research	3
	1.2.2 The mathematical model and experiment research	6
	1.3 Objective of this study	21
ລີ	1.4 Significances	21
el.	1.5 Scope of this study	22
C	1.5.1 Mathematical model	22
Α	1.5.2 Experimental work	22
	1.6 Benefit of this study	23
CHAPTER 2	PRINCIPLE AND THEORY	24
	2.1 The Sun	24
	2.1.1 The solar constant	24
	2.1.2 Types of solar radiation	24
	2.1.3 Direction of beam radiation	25

	2.1.4 Angle for tracking surfaces	25
	2.2 Solar energy collectors	27
	2.2.1 Flat-plate collectors	27
	2.2.2 Compound parabolic collectors	28
	2.2.3 Evacuated tube collectors	29
	2.3 Two-phase closed thermosyphon	30
	2.4 Heat transfer	33
	2.4.1 Free convection on the long horizontal	33
	2.4.2 Flow across cylinder	35
	2.4.3 Radiation heat transfer in two-surface enclosures	37
	2.5 Performance of evacuated tube solar collectors	37
	2.6 Finite difference	39
	2.6.1 Difference equation	42
	2.6.2 Explicit and Implicit Finite Difference Method	45
	2.6.3 The Explicit Method of cylinder coordinates	49
	2.7 Economic analysis	50
	2.71 The payback period	50
	2.7.2 Return on investment	50
	2.7.3 Net present value	51
	2.7.4 Internal rate of return	51
	2.8 Related statistics	51
ลิ	2.8.1 Coefficient of determination	51
C	2.8.2 Standard deviation	53
CHAPTER 3	SINGLE EVACUATED TUBE THERMOSYPHON MODEL	54
	3.1 Experimental setup	54
	3.2 Mathematical model	57
	3.2.1 Mathematical model assumptions	57
	3.2.2 Thermal resistance method	59
	3.2.3 Explicit Finite Difference Method	66
	3.3 Results and discussion	80
	3.3.1 Experimental results	80

	3.3.2 Validation of mathematical models	83
	3.4 Conclusions	88
CHAPTER 4	OPTIMIZATION OF SOLAR WATER HEATER SYSTEM	90
	4.1 Control parameters and variable parameters	90
	4.2 Thermal Economics Analysis	91
	4.3 Results and discussion	92
	4.3.1 Effect of the evaporator's length	92
	4.3.2 Effect of the condenser's length	93
	4.3.3 Effect of number of evacuated tube	94
	4.5 Conclusions	96
CHAPTER 5	EXPERIMENTAL SETUP AND PROCEDURE	97
	5.1 Experimental setup	97
	5.1.1 Evacuated tube with thermosyphon	97
	5.1.2 Manifold and Jacket	99
	5.1.3 Water storage tank	100
	5.1.4 Anemometer	100
	5.2 Experimental procedure	101
	5.3 Data analysis method	103
CHAPTER 6	VALIDATION OF SOLAR WATER HEATER SYSTEM AND	104
ଗ	ECONOMICS ANALYSIS	
C	6.1 Validation of evacuated tube solar water heater system	104
Α	models ghts reserved	
	6.2 Economics Analysis	126
	6.2.1 Simple Payback Period (SPP)	127
	6.2.2 Net Present Value (NPV)	128
	6.2.3 Internal Rate of Return (IRR)	128
	6.3 Conclusions	128

CHAPTER 7 CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION	130
7.1 Conclusions	130
7.1.1 The single evacuated tube solar water heater	130
7.1.2 The optimization of solar water heater system	131
7.1.3 Validations of the mathematical models of evacuated	131
tube solar water system	
7.1.4 Economics analysis	132
7.2 Suggestion for future work	132
7.2.1 The mathematical model	132
7.2.2 The experiment	133
30	
REFERENCES	134
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Material properties of solar water heater	139
Appendix B: Experimental data of solar water heater system	140
Appendix C: Physical Properties	152
Appendix D: Electric water heater data sheet	154
Appendix E: Economics analysis	158
Appendix F: List of Publications	161
AI UNIVERS	
CURRICULUM VITAE	162
ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่	
Copyright <sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University	
All rights reserved	

## LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1.1	Outlet temperatures and efficiency	8
1.2	Performance comparisons of solar collector systems	14
2.1	Constant parameters for free convection on a horizontal circular	34
	cylinder	
2.2	Constant parameters for cross flow cylinder	36
5.1	Position measurements of evacuated tube in the solar water heater	102
	system	
6.1	Conditions for economics analysis	127
6.2	Expenses of the evacuated tube solar water heater system and the	127
	electric water heater	
A-1	Specification of evacuated tube	139
A-2	Specification of copper tube	139
C-1	Thermo physical properties of R141b	152
C-2	Thermo physical properties of water	153
D-1	Technical data of electric water heater	156
E-1	Internal Rate of Return calculation	159

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figures		Page
1.1	Experimental set up of the two-phase thermosyphons for Solar	3
	Domestic Hot Water System	
1.2	Schematic diagrams of the experimentally components and cross	4
	sectional views of the flat-plate thermosyphon collector	
1.3	Efficiency of the collector at different water flow rates	5
1.4	Experimental set-up of two-phase thermosyphon solar water heater	5
1.5	Cross-section of the absorber solar collector model	7
1.6	Different configurations of the collector	7
1.7	Performance with collector tube center distance	8
1.8	Water-in-glass evacuated tube system	9
1.9	Performance of 220 liter water-in-glass system and 300 liter flat-plate	10
	system at 22° inclination in Sydney	
1.10	Monthly solar fraction of different system in Sydney and Melbourne	11
1.11	Schematic of heat pipe with heat exchanger operation	11
1.12	Heat pipe solar collectors	11
1.13	Fluid flows in condenser	12
1.14	Optimum value of L <sub>e</sub> /L <sub>c</sub>	12
1.15	The model efficiency and the experimental efficiency	13
1.16	Evacuated tube solar water heater systems	15
1.17	Sectional views of the three-dimensional grid system	16
1.18	Development of flow field and temperature distribution top	17
1.19	Schematic of water-in-glass solar water heater	17
1.20	Velocity vector and temperature distribution on different longitudinal	18
	sections for the inclination angle	
1.21	The variation of the Nusselt number	18
1.22	The variation of the mass flow rate versus solid concentration for	19
	different heat fluxes at $\gamma=35^{\circ}$	

Figures		Page
1.23	Temperature distribution of the conventional solar collector	20
1.24	Temperature profiles of different tilt angles	21
2.1	Sun-earth relationships	25
2.2	Some of the solar radiation entering the earth's	26
2.3	The Sky dome showing the sun angles for the solstices and equinox	26
2.4	Pictorial view of a flat plate collector	27
2.5	Schematic of parabolic trough collector	28
2.6	Schematic of evacuated glass tube collector	29
2.7	Evacuated tube collector system	30
2.8	Thermal resistance of the thermosyphon	31
2.9	Boundary layer and Nusselt number on a horizontal cylinder	35
2.10	Flow cross Flow cylinder	35
2.11	Radiation between two concentric cylinders	37
2.12	Thermal efficiency of solar collector	38
2.13	Comparisons solar collector efficiency	39
2.14	Discrete grid point	41
2.15	Finite difference expressions with their appropriate finite difference	43
2.16	Grid for the differencing	45
2.17	Illustration of time marching	46
2.18	Explicit finite difference modules	46
2.19	Implicit finite difference modules	47
3.1	The experimental setup of the evacuated tube collector with industrial	55
	thermosyphon and R141b thermosyphon	
3.2	Thermocouple chromel-alumel (K-Type)	55
3.3	Brainchild data logger model VR18	56
3.4	Schematic of the system and mounted measurement of single	56
	evacuated tube solar water heater	
3.5	Boundary conditions of temperatures	59
3.6	Thermal resistance of the evacuated tube with thermosyphon	60

Figures		Page
3.7	Control volume of the manifold	62
3.8	Controlled volume of the storage tank	64
3.9	Computational step of thermal resistance method	66
3.10	The sample of the annual rings	67
3.11	Controlled volume of cross-section in the single evacuated tube	68
3.12	Cross-sectional views for describe the convection heat transfer of	72
	outer collector fin to the air inside an evacuated tube	
3.13	The energy balance and the cross-sectional views for the controlled	75
	surface of the evacuated tube at thermosyphon region	
3.14	Flow chart of Explicit Finite Difference Method for the single	79
	evacuated tube solar water heater	
3.15	Variation of solar intensity and ambient temperature	80
3.16	Variation of water temperature along with local time	81
3.17	Variation of water heat rate along with local time	81
3.18	Variation of thermal efficiency along with local time	82
3.19	Correlation between $(T_{wo\_tank}$ - $T_{am})/I_G$ and thermal efficiency	83
3.20	Temperature variation of evacuated tube along with local time	84
3.21	Variation of thermosyphon temperatures	85
3.22	Temperature variation of hot water along the local time	86
3.23	Heat rate of water along with local time	86
3.24	Variation of thermal efficiency along with local time	87
3.25	Relationship of $(T_{wo\_tank} - T_{am})/I_G$ and thermal efficiency	88
4.1	Maximum temperature of evaporator length from 1000 mm to 1700 mm	92
4.2	Maximum temperature of condenser length from 50 mm to 150 mm	93
4.3	Effect of number of tube on the net saving of solar water heater	95
	system	
5.1	Experimental setup of solar water heater	98
5.2	Schematic diagram of solar water heater	98
5.3	Evacuated tube with thermosyphon	99

Figures		Page
5.4	Explanation for manifold and hollow-jacket	99
5.5	Dimensions of the water storage tank	99
5.6	Lutron anemometer	100
5.7	Schematic measurements of evacuated tube in the solar water heater	102
	system	
6.1	Weather data of Chiang Mai province, Thailand	105
6.2	Temperatures of the outer evacuated tube along with local time	106
6.3	Temperatures of the inner evacuated tube along with local time	107
6.4	Evacuated tube domains	108
6.5	Temperature distribution of evacuated tube for partly cloudy day	109
	condition on August 18, 2016	
6.6	Temperature distribution of evacuated tube for clear sky day	111
	condition on October 14, 2016	
6.7	Evaporator temperatures along with local time	112
6.8	Thermosyphon domain	113
6.9	Temperature distribution of evaporator section for partly cloudy day	114
	condition on August 18, 2016	
6.10	Temperature distribution of evaporator section for clear sky day	115
	condition on October 14, 2016	
6.11	Temperature of the condenser along with local time	116
6.12	Temperature distribution of condenser section for partly cloudy day	118
	condition on August 18, 2016	
6.13	Temperature distribution of condenser section for clear sky day	119
	condition on October 14, 2016	
6.14	Variation of water temperatures along with local time	120
6.15	Variation of the water heat rate along with local time	121
6.16	Water heat rate compared to the experiment and mathematical models	123
6.17	Variation of the thermal efficiency compared to the experiment and	124
	mathematical models	
6.18	Correlation of thermal efficiency and $(T_{wo\_tank} - T_{am})/I_G$	125

Figures		Page
B-1	Experimental data on 18 August 2016	140
B-2	Experimental data on 22 August 2016	141
B-3	Experimental data on 30 August 2016	142
B-4	Experimental data on 31 August 2016	143
B-5	Experimental data on 3 September 2016	144
B-6	Experimental data on 4 September 2016	145
B-7	Experimental data on 10 October 2016	146
B-8	Experimental data on 11 October 2016	147
B-9	Experimental data on 14 October 2016	148
B-10	Experimental data on 18 October 2016	149
B-11	Experimental data on 19 October 2016	150
B-12	Experimental data on 20 October 2016	151
D-1	Electric water heater models	154
D-2	Electric consumption of water heater	155
D-3	Electric consumption at 1 kWh of water heater volume with 100 liters	156
	for producing hot water at 65°C	
	0111	

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

#### NAMENCLATURES AND SYMBOLS

#### Namenclature

A	area
C	first cost

 $C_p$  price of electric power

 $c_p$ specific heatDdiameterdinterest rateGrGrashof numberHoperating lifetimeIRRInternal rate of returnkthermal conductivity

L length mass

mmass flow rateNPVNet present valueNuNusselt numberQheat transfer raterdiscount rateRaRayleigh numberReReynolds number

RMSD Root-Mean-Square Deviation

*ROI* Return on investment

 $R_{\nu}$  resale value

SSE sum of squares for error

SSR sum of squares for the regression

SST total sum of the squares STD standard deviation

T temperature time period

 $U_L$  overall heat transfer coefficient

V velocity

Z thermal resistance

#### **Subscripts**

airairamambientccollcetorcondcondenserevacevacuated tubeevapevaporator

fin fin

#### **Subscripts**

glass tube

*i* inner/inlet/x-direction

ins insulated j y-direction k z-direction loss heat loss o outer/outlet r r-direction st storage

syphon thermosyphon

t tank tank tank

total/overall

w water
wind wind
z z-direction

#### **Greek symbol**

α absorptance ε emissivity η efficiency θ-direction

 $\sigma$  Stefan-Boltzmann  $\tau$  transmittance  $\Phi$  merit number

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

# ข้อความแห่งการริเริ่ม

- คุษฎีนิพนธ์นี้ได้นำเสนอแบบจำลองทางคณิตศาสตร์ของเครื่องทำน้ำร้อนแสงอาทิตย์แบบ 1) ท่อเทอร์โมไซฟอน เพื่อใช้สำหรับการคำนวณและออกแบบ ซึ่งสามารถวิเคราะห์ผลกระทบ ของขนาดของท่อเทอร์ โมไซฟอนและจำนวนของท่อแก้วสุญญากาศ โดยใช้หลักการของการ วิเคราะห์เศรษฐศาสตร์ความร้อน (Thermoeconomics analysis) ในการออกแบบระบบเครื่องทำ น้ำร้อนแสงอาทิตย์แบบท่อเทอร์โมไซฟอนที่เหมาะสม เพื่อประสิทธิภาพสูงสุดในการใช้งาน การประเมินผลกระทบเชิงเศรษฐศาสตร์ (Economics analysis) เปรียบเทียบกับเครื่องทำน้ำร้อน 2)
  - แบบไฟฟ้า นั้นก็เพื่อใช้ในการตัดสินทางด้านเศรษฐศาสตร์และสิ่งแวดล้อม ซึ่งการประเมินผล เชิงเศรษฐศาสตร์นั้นได้ทำการวิเคราะห์ผลกระทบครอบคลุมทั้งระยะเวลาคืนทุน ผลตอบแทน สำหรับการลงทุน ที่สามารถกำหนดตัวชื้วัดที่น่าสนใจในการลงทุนระบบเครื่องทำน้ำร้อน

แสงอาทิตย์แบบท่อเทอร์โมไซฟอนนี้

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

### STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

- This dissertation is designed to propose the mathematical model of evacuated tube solar water heater system with thermosyphon for calculating and designing. Thus, the effects of dimensional thermosyphon and number of evacuated tube can be analyzed by thermoeconomics analysis to design the suitable parameters for efficient using.
- 2) Economics analysis of evacuated tube solar water heater system is brought to compare to the electric water. Therefore, the analysis is including the impact of the simple payback period, net present value, as well as internal rate of return use in the evaluation. Also, this economics analysis can be used as the comprehensive indicator to evaluate the investment cost of the evacuated tube solar water heater system.

ลิ**บสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม**่ Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

TO MAI